

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs

No.

JAMES LEE

Defendant-Appellee.

Circuit Court No. 16-001002
Court of Appeals No. 334308

PEOPLE'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training and Appeals

ANA I. QUIROZ (P-43552)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11th Floor, 1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, Michigan 48226-2302
Phone: (313) 224-0981

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Index of Authorities	- ii -
Judgment appealed from and relief sought	1
Question presented	2
Statement of material proceedings and facts	3
Argument	7
I. A guardian is guilty of second-degree child abuse if he knowingly or intentionally commits an act likely to cause serious physical or mental harm to a child regardless of whether harm results. Here, the child’s guardian allowed his boyfriend to continue living in the same residence and have unsupervised access to the child even after learning that the boyfriend had recently sexually penetrated the child, and then the boyfriend sexually penetrated the child again. The evidence was sufficient to convict the guardian of second degree child abuse.	7
Appellate Standard of Review	7
Discussion	7
A. Defendant’s conduct constituted an affirmative act under the statute	9
B. There is no distinction between aiding and abetting and directly committing an act; defendant may be convicted as an aider and abettor	11
C. Conclusion	15
Relief	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

People v Swanson-Birabent,
 114 Ca App 4th 733 (6th Dist, 2004) 14

United States v Clark,
 741 F2d 699 (CA 5, 1984) 8

STATE CASES

C.G. v State,
 841 So 2d 281 (Ala Crim App 2001) 15

In re Thurston,
 226 Mich App 205 (1998) 13

North Carolina v Walden,
 306 NC 466, 293 SE2d 780 (1982) 13, 15

People v Brigham,
 2 Mich 550 (1853) 11

People v Carines,
 460 Mich 750 (1999) 12

People v Carter,
 415 Mich 558 (1982) 12

People v Hampton,
 407 Mich 354 (1979) 7

People v Johnson,
 146 Mich App 429 (1985) 9

People v Maynor,
 470 Mich 289 (2004) 10

People v Motor City Hosp & Surgical Supply, Inc,
 227 Mich App 209 (1997) 9

People v Murphy,
 __Mich App__; __NW2d __ (2017)(Docket No.331620) 7

People v Petrella,
 424 Mich 221 (1985) 7

People v Richardson,
 139 Mich App 622 (1984) 9

People v Robinison,
 475 Mich 1 (2006) 11, 12

People v Smock,
 399 Mich 282 (1976) 13

People v Staniel,
 153 Ill 2d 218 (1992) 14

People v Weiss,
 191 Mich App 553 (1991) 9

Shannon v People,
 5 Mich 71 (1858) 11

MISCELLANEOUS

1 LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law*, § 6.2(a) 13

Liang and Macfarlane, “Murder By Omission: Child Abuse and the Passive Parent,” 36 Harv J on
 Legis 397 (1999) 15

MCL 750.136b(3) 8

MCL 750.136b(d) 8

MCL 767.39 11
